
rt� t?«4.4 Poe-ta rt44«iat,io«- 1�. ·� SURFACE 

MAIL 

POSTAGE 

PAID 2/8 Salamander Pde., Nambucca Heads NSW 2448 Ph/Fax 02 6568 5269

Print Post PP 242018 / 0013 June, 1999 

Reports & Reviews 
A Letter to the Editor 11 

Amazing Happynings at Mulwala 3 

Braidwood Heritage Festival 6 

Brisbane Valley BP Annual Festival 7 
Bronze Spur Closes IO 

Bush Poetry in the 'Towers' 5 

Can You Help 8 

Cobb & Co Battered Bugle Festival 1999 8 

Country on the Tweed 11 

Dinner & Verse with NOPA 9 

Errata - Waltzing Matilda C'ship 6 

Faith, Hope and Jessie at Murrurundi 10 

Gatton Heritage Festival Competition 7 
G'day from Geoffrey Graham 13 

G'day from Kyabram 9 

Gympie Muster 1999 8 

Have Van, Will Travel 11 

New Members 11 

North by North West Poetry & Folk Club 12 

Notice to Members from the Secretary 8 

Poets Calander 12 

Poets & Mates 4 

Poets Share a Day With Captain Cook 9 

Presidents Report 2 

Product Shelf 15 

Report from President of Murray Muster 4 

Report & Results- Wa1wick Bush Week 9 

Thank You to Our Contributors 

Liz Banting 
Megan Bourne 

Roy Briggs 
Jenny Carter 

Cathy Costigan 
Ken Dean 

Kelly Dixon 
Maureen Dunn 

Wally Finch 
Maurie Foun 
Marco Gliori 

Geoffrey Graham 
Janine Haig 
Neil Hulm 

Graeme Johnson 
Bev Lamrock 
Bill Lasham 
Jan Lewis 

Margy McArdle 
Neil McArthur 

Bob Miller 
Glenny Palmer 

Reg Phillips 
Carmel Randle 
Valerie Read 
Arthur Rekow 

Lorraine Richards 
Jan Ritchie 
Ron Selby 

Olive Shooter 
Fay Sloman 

Grahame Watt 
Veronica Weal 
Ted Webber 

Merv Webster 
Roderick Williams 

I INDEX I 
Results - Australian Bush Poetry C'ships & 

Y arrawonga/Mulwala Murray Muster 
Regular Events 
Results - Charters Towers Competition 
Results -Eulo Dev. Assn. Competition 
St Albans Folk Festival 
Secretary's Notes 
Stop Press for Palma Rosa Poets 
South Coast Breaky 
Stop Press from Snowy Mountains Club 

What's On Around the Traps 

Poetry 
ABPAFinals 
A Pig Tale 
Bush Poets 
Camooweal Came to Ky 
Dreamtirne Lullaby 
From Yuleba to Surat 
Hey Bill 
Jessie 
Lies, Larks & Larrikins 
My Mum1rundi Mates 
Mulwala '99 
Motherhood 
Spare Time 
The Guy from Susan River 

I 
13 

6 
6 
6 
2 
12 
9 
4 
14 

11 
5 
2 
9 
6 
8 

11 
10 
3 
10 
3 
7 
13 

4 

Events 
Brisbane Valley BP Annual Festival 14 

Bronze Spur Written Competition 14 

Bundy Mob's Bush Poet's Muster 14 

Bush Poetry Soiree- Kempsey NSW 14 

Bush and City Poets 14 

Calliope CM Festival Breakfast & P. Comp 15 

Cloncurry Perf & Written Comp 14 

Country on the Tweed 15 

Gympie Muster 1999 15 

Hasting FAW Literary Competition 14 

Junior Written Bush Poetry Comp 14 

Millmerran Bush Poets Roundup 15 

Mt. Isa Bush Festival 14 

National Poetry Competition 14 

North Pine Camp Oven Festival 15 

Palma Rosa Poets 14 

Poets & Mates 14 

Poets Breakfast - Beaudesert 14 

Poets Breakfast - Kempsey NSW 15 

Poets Breakfast & Awards - Boyne Isl. 14 

Range Writers ofToowoomba W. Comp 14 

Surat Battered Bugle 15 

Trundle Bush Tucker Day 15 

Wollondilly FAW Literary Comp. 14 

THE LAST WORD FROM THE EDITOR 
Dear Members What a wonderful success the Australian Championships were! For 
many of us wh; attended, audience and performers alike, it was the first time we had 

experienced performance poetry at competition level, and champio?ship standard at. that!
What better wav to intoduce and encourage our craft into an area of Australia where 1t has 
rarely been seer{ before. We all now have a perfect opportunity to build on the_im�act that the
Muster has made in the south, and the result will be that Bush Poetry will be the big wurner. 

Tom & I sincerely thank 
those of you who have conveyed 
your best wishes. He has 
penned a few lines in response 
to the many good wishes which 
we have received which tmly 
express our feeling for you all. 
Please keep those great reports 
coming and we we'll see you 
around the traps 

� S�. Editor 

'WEDDING PRESENCE' © Tom Stonham 
The day that we married we were warmly aware 
of the presence of many friends not truly there. 
Australian Bush Poets all around our wide land 
were with us in spirit as we stood hand-in-hand. 
Facsimiles, 'phone-calls and a cascade of cards 

sent by wickedly witty, wise, well-wishing bards. 
Wam1 waves of affection, (knowing whom they were from), 

sweet, sincere Wedding Presents . 
Thanks ... Maureen and Tom. 

: � 

' \�iw-.�..a ...... I 

1 Monthly Newsletter No6 Volume 6 June 1999 

RESULTS -1999 AUSTRALIAN BUSH POETRY CHAMPIONSHIPS 

& YARRAWONGA - MULWALA MURRAY MUSTER 14th -17th May, 1999 

AUSTRALIAN BUSH POETRY CHAMPIONSHIPS 

"Silver Brumby ''A ward for Performance Poetry 

LADIES CHAMPION: 1st - JANINE HAIG, Eulo, Q. 
2nd - Chris Webster, Bargara Q 

MENS CHAMPION: 1st - GUY McLEAN, Susan River, Q, 
2nd- Terry Regan, Blaxland, NSW 

YARRAWONGA-MULWALA MURRAY MUSTER 

RECITAL SECTIONS 

Ladies Original Verse: 
1st - Glenny Palmer, Cedar Vale Q. 
2nd - Janine Haig, Eulo Q. 
3rd - Dee White, Mulwala, NSW. 
Equal 4th - Chris Webster, Bargara Q. 
Equal 4th - Irene Jones, Albury NSW 

Ladies Traditional Verse: 
1st - Chris Webster, Bargara Q. 
2nd - Glenny Fahner, Cedar Vale Q. 
3rd - Janine Haig, Eulo Q. 
4th- Trisha Anderson, Brisbane Q 
5th - Joye Dempsey, Croydon Park NSW 

Mens Original Verse: 
1st - Neil McArthur, Ballarat Vic. 
2nd - Terry Regan, Blaxland NSW 
3rd - Merv Webster, Bargara Q. 
4th - Tammy Muir, Picola Vic. 
5th - Roderick Williams, Murrurundi NSW 

Mens Traditional Verse: 
1st - Milton Taylor, Portland NSW 
2nd - Guy McLean, Susan River Q. 
3rd - Tim McLoughlin, Ellerstone NSW 
4th - Terry Regan, Blaxland NSW 
5th - Roderick Williams, Murrurundi NSW 

Yarnspinning: 
1st- Merv Webster, Bargara Q. 
2nd - Johnny Johanson, Y arrawonga Vic. 

Judges Overall Highly Commended 
Peter Worthington, Neilborough, Vic. 

Judges Encouragement Awards: 
Ladies: Dee White, Mulwala NSW 

Jan Lewis, Cudgewa Vic. 
Mens: Denis Carstairs, Stratford Vic. 

Des Ginnane, Numurkah Vic. 
Yarnspinning: Lance Parker, Hillston NSW. 

Juniors Under 16 Years: 
1st - Sunny Mutton, Winton Q. 
2nd - Joel McArthur, Ballarat Vic. 

BEST SINGER: John Memery, Beechworth Vic. 
BEST INSTRUMENTAL: Bill Hay, Eight Mile Plains Q. 

"AMAZING" MULWALA HAPPYNINGS - Neil Hulm P 3 
Championship Poems on P 3, 4 & 11, Geoffrey Graham P 11 

REPORT from Murray Muster President, Reg Phillips P 4 

YARRAWONGA-MULWALA MURRAY MUSTER 

"Dinkum Aussie Award" - Written Poetry Overall Awd Sec. 1 & 2 

LADIES CHAMPION: 1st - JENNIFER HAIG, Eulo Q. 
2nd - Janine Haig, Eulo Q. 

MENS CHAMPION: 1st - NEIL HULM, Lavington NSW 
2nd - Ellis Campbell, Dubbo NSW 

Section 1 Open: Ladies Serious Verse: 
1st- Hope Galvin, Cootamundra NSW" A Trip Back to Flower Power" 
2nd - Bette Olle, Kyabram Vic., "The Horses". 
3rd - Anne Rooks, Tumbammba NSW, "Just One More Time". 
4th - Janine Haig, Eulo Q, "An Outdoor Man". 
5th - Joye Dempsey, Croydon Park NSW, "Brother Love". 
Section 2 Open - Ladies Humorous Verse: 
1st - Jennifer Haig, Eulo Q, "The Goating Bug". 
2nd - Coralie Welch, Bray Park Q, "Millinery". 
3rd - Jan Lewis, Cudgewa,Vic., "Fathers Pets". 
4th - Janine Haig, Eulo Q, "Speaking in Bush". 
5th - Joye Dempsey, Croydon Park NSW, "Leave Me Ears Alone". 
Section 1 Open - Mens Serious Verse: 
1st - Merv Webster, Bargara Q "Sarah". 
2nd - Neil Hulm, Lavington NSW, " Bradley Bullocks". 
3rd- Johnny Johanson, Yarrawonga Vic., "A Lonely Rider". 
4th - Ron Selby, Drayton Q, "William Blake and the Bmmby Mare". 
5th - Ellis Campbell, Dubbo NSW, "Accused". 
Section 2 - Mens Humorous Verse: 
1st - Ellis Campbell, Dubbo NSW, "Cotter Pin, The Airborne Orator". 
2nd - Neil Hulm, Lavington NSW, "My Ferret". 
3rd- Johnny Johanson, Yarrawonga Vic., "And That's the Rybuck Tmth" 
4th - Keith McKenry, Ainslie ACT, "My South Pacific Heaven". 
5th- Neil Hulm Lavington NSW" Fun on Kiandra Diggings" 
Section 3 - Ladies Encouragement Award: 
1st- Janine Haig, Eulo Q, "Dear Becky". 
2nd - Irene Jones, Albury NSW, "Fittin' In". 
3rd - Liz Banting, Esk Q, - A Morning Vision". 
4th - Glenny Palmer, Cedar Vale Q, "The Bride of St Claire". 
5th - Norma Jeffries, Texas Q, "The Bmmbies". 
Section 4 - Junior Written Awards: 
Early Junior Primary: 1st - Emma Solomans, 6 yrs. 
Middle Primary: 1st - Bethany Gamble, 9 yrs. Highly Comm., Cameron 
Sanders, 8 yrs. and Bowen Purcell, 8 yrs. 
Senior Primary: 1st - Dimi Kyriakou, 11 yrs., Highly Comm., Jarryd 
Cussen, l0yrs and Melanie Doyle, 11 yrs., 
Junior Secondary: 1st - Sallyann Vary, Highly Comm., Tim Cooper, 
Abbey Runnalls, Carley Knowles, Kristy Keenan. 
Senior Secondary: 1st - Sam Duncan, Highly Comm., Cory Hicks, Jess 
O'Bryan, Simone Stephens. 

Section 5 -Heritage Book of Verse 
1st - Bob Magor, Myponga SA -"Donkey Derby" 
2nd- Coralie Welch, Bray Park Q- "Down the Snowy and Other Verse" 
3rd - Brian Bell, Glenbrook NSW - "The Shearing Shed Speaks" 
Equal 4th - Neil Hulm, Lavington NSW -"Aussie Bush Comedy" 
Equal 4th - Glenny Palmer, Cedar Vale Q-"Laughs, Larrikins & 

Lovely Ladies" 































rt� t?«4.4 Poe-ta rt44«iat,io«- 1�. ·� SURFACE 

MAIL 

POSTAGE 

PAID 2/8 Salamander Pde., Nambucca Heads NSW 2448 Ph/Fax 02 6568 5269

Print Post PP 242018 / 0013 June, 1999 

Reports & Reviews 
A Letter to the Editor 11 

Amazing Happynings at Mulwala 3 

Braidwood Heritage Festival 6 

Brisbane Valley BP Annual Festival 7 
Bronze Spur Closes IO 

Bush Poetry in the 'Towers' 5 

Can You Help 8 

Cobb & Co Battered Bugle Festival 1999 8 

Country on the Tweed 11 

Dinner & Verse with NOPA 9 

Errata - Waltzing Matilda C'ship 6 

Faith, Hope and Jessie at Murrurundi 10 

Gatton Heritage Festival Competition 7 
G'day from Geoffrey Graham 13 

G'day from Kyabram 9 

Gympie Muster 1999 8 

Have Van, Will Travel 11 

New Members 11 

North by North West Poetry & Folk Club 12 

Notice to Members from the Secretary 8 

Poets Calander 12 

Poets & Mates 4 

Poets Share a Day With Captain Cook 9 

Presidents Report 2 

Product Shelf 15 

Report from President of Murray Muster 4 

Report & Results- Wa1wick Bush Week 9 

Thank You to Our Contributors 

Liz Banting 
Megan Bourne 

Roy Briggs 
Jenny Carter 

Cathy Costigan 
Ken Dean 

Kelly Dixon 
Maureen Dunn 

Wally Finch 
Maurie Foun 
Marco Gliori 

Geoffrey Graham 
Janine Haig 
Neil Hulm 

Graeme Johnson 
Bev Lamrock 
Bill Lasham 
Jan Lewis 

Margy McArdle 
Neil McArthur 

Bob Miller 
Glenny Palmer 

Reg Phillips 
Carmel Randle 
Valerie Read 
Arthur Rekow 

Lorraine Richards 
Jan Ritchie 
Ron Selby 

Olive Shooter 
Fay Sloman 

Grahame Watt 
Veronica Weal 
Ted Webber 

Merv Webster 
Roderick Williams 

I INDEX I 
Results - Australian Bush Poetry C'ships & 

Y arrawonga/Mulwala Murray Muster 
Regular Events 
Results - Charters Towers Competition 
Results -Eulo Dev. Assn. Competition 
St Albans Folk Festival 
Secretary's Notes 
Stop Press for Palma Rosa Poets 
South Coast Breaky 
Stop Press from Snowy Mountains Club 

What's On Around the Traps 

Poetry 
ABPAFinals 
A Pig Tale 
Bush Poets 
Camooweal Came to Ky 
Dreamtirne Lullaby 
From Yuleba to Surat 
Hey Bill 
Jessie 
Lies, Larks & Larrikins 
My Mum1rundi Mates 
Mulwala '99 
Motherhood 
Spare Time 
The Guy from Susan River 

I 
13 

6 
6 
6 
2 
12 
9 
4 
14 

11 
5 
2 
9 
6 
8 

11 
10 
3 
10 
3 
7 
13 

4 

Events 
Brisbane Valley BP Annual Festival 14 

Bronze Spur Written Competition 14 

Bundy Mob's Bush Poet's Muster 14 

Bush Poetry Soiree- Kempsey NSW 14 

Bush and City Poets 14 

Calliope CM Festival Breakfast & P. Comp 15 

Cloncurry Perf & Written Comp 14 

Country on the Tweed 15 

Gympie Muster 1999 15 

Hasting FAW Literary Competition 14 

Junior Written Bush Poetry Comp 14 

Millmerran Bush Poets Roundup 15 

Mt. Isa Bush Festival 14 

National Poetry Competition 14 

North Pine Camp Oven Festival 15 

Palma Rosa Poets 14 

Poets & Mates 14 

Poets Breakfast - Beaudesert 14 

Poets Breakfast - Kempsey NSW 15 

Poets Breakfast & Awards - Boyne Isl. 14 

Range Writers ofToowoomba W. Comp 14 

Surat Battered Bugle 15 

Trundle Bush Tucker Day 15 

Wollondilly FAW Literary Comp. 14 

THE LAST WORD FROM THE EDITOR 
Dear Members What a wonderful success the Australian Championships were! For 
many of us wh; attended, audience and performers alike, it was the first time we had 

experienced performance poetry at competition level, and champio?ship standard at. that!
What better wav to intoduce and encourage our craft into an area of Australia where 1t has 
rarely been seer{ before. We all now have a perfect opportunity to build on the_im�act that the
Muster has made in the south, and the result will be that Bush Poetry will be the big wurner. 

Tom & I sincerely thank 
those of you who have conveyed 
your best wishes. He has 
penned a few lines in response 
to the many good wishes which 
we have received which tmly 
express our feeling for you all. 
Please keep those great reports 
coming and we we'll see you 
around the traps 

� S�. Editor 

'WEDDING PRESENCE' © Tom Stonham 
The day that we married we were warmly aware 
of the presence of many friends not truly there. 
Australian Bush Poets all around our wide land 
were with us in spirit as we stood hand-in-hand. 
Facsimiles, 'phone-calls and a cascade of cards 

sent by wickedly witty, wise, well-wishing bards. 
Wam1 waves of affection, (knowing whom they were from), 

sweet, sincere Wedding Presents . 
Thanks ... Maureen and Tom. 

: � 

' \�iw-.�..a ...... I 

1 Monthly Newsletter No6 Volume 6 June 1999 

RESULTS -1999 AUSTRALIAN BUSH POETRY CHAMPIONSHIPS 

& YARRAWONGA - MULWALA MURRAY MUSTER 14th -17th May, 1999 

AUSTRALIAN BUSH POETRY CHAMPIONSHIPS 

"Silver Brumby ''A ward for Performance Poetry 

LADIES CHAMPION: 1st - JANINE HAIG, Eulo, Q. 
2nd - Chris Webster, Bargara Q 

MENS CHAMPION: 1st - GUY McLEAN, Susan River, Q, 
2nd- Terry Regan, Blaxland, NSW 

YARRAWONGA-MULWALA MURRAY MUSTER 

RECITAL SECTIONS 

Ladies Original Verse: 
1st - Glenny Palmer, Cedar Vale Q. 
2nd - Janine Haig, Eulo Q. 
3rd - Dee White, Mulwala, NSW. 
Equal 4th - Chris Webster, Bargara Q. 
Equal 4th - Irene Jones, Albury NSW 

Ladies Traditional Verse: 
1st - Chris Webster, Bargara Q. 
2nd - Glenny Fahner, Cedar Vale Q. 
3rd - Janine Haig, Eulo Q. 
4th- Trisha Anderson, Brisbane Q 
5th - Joye Dempsey, Croydon Park NSW 

Mens Original Verse: 
1st - Neil McArthur, Ballarat Vic. 
2nd - Terry Regan, Blaxland NSW 
3rd - Merv Webster, Bargara Q. 
4th - Tammy Muir, Picola Vic. 
5th - Roderick Williams, Murrurundi NSW 

Mens Traditional Verse: 
1st - Milton Taylor, Portland NSW 
2nd - Guy McLean, Susan River Q. 
3rd - Tim McLoughlin, Ellerstone NSW 
4th - Terry Regan, Blaxland NSW 
5th - Roderick Williams, Murrurundi NSW 

Yarnspinning: 
1st- Merv Webster, Bargara Q. 
2nd - Johnny Johanson, Y arrawonga Vic. 

Judges Overall Highly Commended 
Peter Worthington, Neilborough, Vic. 

Judges Encouragement Awards: 
Ladies: Dee White, Mulwala NSW 

Jan Lewis, Cudgewa Vic. 
Mens: Denis Carstairs, Stratford Vic. 

Des Ginnane, Numurkah Vic. 
Yarnspinning: Lance Parker, Hillston NSW. 

Juniors Under 16 Years: 
1st - Sunny Mutton, Winton Q. 
2nd - Joel McArthur, Ballarat Vic. 

BEST SINGER: John Memery, Beechworth Vic. 
BEST INSTRUMENTAL: Bill Hay, Eight Mile Plains Q. 

"AMAZING" MULWALA HAPPYNINGS - Neil Hulm P 3 
Championship Poems on P 3, 4 & 11, Geoffrey Graham P 11 

REPORT from Murray Muster President, Reg Phillips P 4 

YARRAWONGA-MULWALA MURRAY MUSTER 

"Dinkum Aussie Award" - Written Poetry Overall Awd Sec. 1 & 2 

LADIES CHAMPION: 1st - JENNIFER HAIG, Eulo Q. 
2nd - Janine Haig, Eulo Q. 

MENS CHAMPION: 1st - NEIL HULM, Lavington NSW 
2nd - Ellis Campbell, Dubbo NSW 

Section 1 Open: Ladies Serious Verse: 
1st- Hope Galvin, Cootamundra NSW" A Trip Back to Flower Power" 
2nd - Bette Olle, Kyabram Vic., "The Horses". 
3rd - Anne Rooks, Tumbammba NSW, "Just One More Time". 
4th - Janine Haig, Eulo Q, "An Outdoor Man". 
5th - Joye Dempsey, Croydon Park NSW, "Brother Love". 
Section 2 Open - Ladies Humorous Verse: 
1st - Jennifer Haig, Eulo Q, "The Goating Bug". 
2nd - Coralie Welch, Bray Park Q, "Millinery". 
3rd - Jan Lewis, Cudgewa,Vic., "Fathers Pets". 
4th - Janine Haig, Eulo Q, "Speaking in Bush". 
5th - Joye Dempsey, Croydon Park NSW, "Leave Me Ears Alone". 
Section 1 Open - Mens Serious Verse: 
1st - Merv Webster, Bargara Q "Sarah". 
2nd - Neil Hulm, Lavington NSW, " Bradley Bullocks". 
3rd- Johnny Johanson, Yarrawonga Vic., "A Lonely Rider". 
4th - Ron Selby, Drayton Q, "William Blake and the Bmmby Mare". 
5th - Ellis Campbell, Dubbo NSW, "Accused". 
Section 2 - Mens Humorous Verse: 
1st - Ellis Campbell, Dubbo NSW, "Cotter Pin, The Airborne Orator". 
2nd - Neil Hulm, Lavington NSW, "My Ferret". 
3rd- Johnny Johanson, Yarrawonga Vic., "And That's the Rybuck Tmth" 
4th - Keith McKenry, Ainslie ACT, "My South Pacific Heaven". 
5th- Neil Hulm Lavington NSW" Fun on Kiandra Diggings" 
Section 3 - Ladies Encouragement Award: 
1st- Janine Haig, Eulo Q, "Dear Becky". 
2nd - Irene Jones, Albury NSW, "Fittin' In". 
3rd - Liz Banting, Esk Q, - A Morning Vision". 
4th - Glenny Palmer, Cedar Vale Q, "The Bride of St Claire". 
5th - Norma Jeffries, Texas Q, "The Bmmbies". 
Section 4 - Junior Written Awards: 
Early Junior Primary: 1st - Emma Solomans, 6 yrs. 
Middle Primary: 1st - Bethany Gamble, 9 yrs. Highly Comm., Cameron 
Sanders, 8 yrs. and Bowen Purcell, 8 yrs. 
Senior Primary: 1st - Dimi Kyriakou, 11 yrs., Highly Comm., Jarryd 
Cussen, l0yrs and Melanie Doyle, 11 yrs., 
Junior Secondary: 1st - Sallyann Vary, Highly Comm., Tim Cooper, 
Abbey Runnalls, Carley Knowles, Kristy Keenan. 
Senior Secondary: 1st - Sam Duncan, Highly Comm., Cory Hicks, Jess 
O'Bryan, Simone Stephens. 

Section 5 -Heritage Book of Verse 
1st - Bob Magor, Myponga SA -"Donkey Derby" 
2nd- Coralie Welch, Bray Park Q- "Down the Snowy and Other Verse" 
3rd - Brian Bell, Glenbrook NSW - "The Shearing Shed Speaks" 
Equal 4th - Neil Hulm, Lavington NSW -"Aussie Bush Comedy" 
Equal 4th - Glenny Palmer, Cedar Vale Q-"Laughs, Larrikins & 

Lovely Ladies" 


